
Page 1 of 2

To:

From:

Subject:

File I.D #
Backup 

Document 
Included

Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount

19-1391 Yes Grant Oakland Unified                   
School District                    
Schools via the 
Academics and 

Instructional 
Innovation 
Department

This grant award and subcontract will support the 
California NGSS K-8 Early Implementation Initiative for 
Years 5 and 6 to include participation in the Core 
Leadership Training, Director meetings, technical 
assistance, and piloting instructional materials. Teacher 
Leader and Expansion Teacher Programs, Principal 
Support, and provide a full-time project director to 
oversee the program for years 5 and 6 for the Science 
Department.

June 1, 2018 - 
July 1, 2020

S.D. Bechtel Jr.
Foundation

-$53,070.00 
Reduction of the 
total Subaward 
amount from 

$555,000.00 to 
an amount not to 

exceed 
$501,930.00

•  

•  

$501,930.00

Grant Award and Subcontract for OUSD Schools for the 2018-2020 fiscal years was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart 
below. The Grant Face Sheet and grant application packets are attached.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Grant Award and Subcontract for the OUSD Schools for fiscal year 
2018-2020, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Type

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school.

DISCUSSION:

BACKGROUND:

Amendment No. 1 - Grant Award and Subcontract- WestEd - S. D. Bechtel Jr. Foundation - 
California Next Generation Science Standards (NGSS) K-8 Early Implementation Initiative - 
Science Department - Academics and Instructional Innovation Department

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Grant Award and Subcontract from WestEd for the S. D. Bechtel, Jr. 
Foundation, in the amount of -$53,070.00, reducing the not to exceed amount from $555,000.00 to $501,930.00,  for the period of June 1, 
2018 through July 1, 2020, to support the California Next Generation Science Standards (NGSS) K-8 Early Implementation Initiative for 
Years 5 and 6 to include participation in the Core Leadership Training, Director meetings, technical assistance, and piloting instructional 
materials. Teacher Leader and Expansion Teacher Programs, Principal Support, and provide a full-time project director to oversee the 
program for years 5 and 6, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and to submit amendments thereto, for the grant years, if any.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ACTION REQUESTED:

October 23, 2019

Office of the Board of Education

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent
Wesley Jacques, Executive Director, Academics and Instructional Innovation
Brenda Tuohy, STEM Director

Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement

Identify OUSD resources required for program success

The District created a Grant Face sheet process to:

•  Grants 
 

The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders.

RECOMMENDATION:

File ID Number
Introduction Date
Enactment Number
Enactment Date
By

19-1391
10/23/19
19-1580
10/23/19 
os









SUBCONTRACT AMENDMENT 01 

Subcontract Number: S-00015791 

Cost Code: A290 

This Subcontract Amendment is entered into by and between WestEd and Oakland Unified School District 

SECTION A: CONTACTS 
Oakland Unified School District 
Brenda Tuohy 
1000 Broadway, Suite 680 
Oakland, CA 94607 
P: 510.879.8200 

brenda. tuohy@ousd.org 

SECTION B: WORK OR SERVICES 
1. Subcontract Term 

WestEd Technical: 

Kathy DiRanna 
K-12 All iance Director 
P: 714.812.0288 
kdirann@wested.org 

Start Date: 06/01/2018 End Date: 07/01/2020 

WestEd Contracts: 
Contracts Management 
Department 
730 Harrison Street 
San Francisco, CA 94107 

P: 415.615.3136 
contracts@wested.org 

WestEd Billing: 

Donald Hom 
A/P Supervisor 
4665 Lampson Avenue 
Los Alamitos, CA 90720 

P: 562.799.5121 
accountspayable@wested.org 

2. Amended Work or Services to be completed by Subcontractor (leave section blank if no change): 

The attached Scope of Work and Budget Detail, Exhibit 1, shall replace the Scope of Work and Budget Detail 
under the original subcontract. 

3. Fees and expenses: 

Amendment Amount: ($53,070.00) 

New Maximum Fees and Expenses: $501,930.00 

4. Attachments 

The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the original Subcontract exhibits, in addition to any new exhibits listed 
below which are by this reference made a part of the Subcontract. 

See Attached : 

SECTION C: PAYMENT 

fx7 Scope of Work and Budget Detail, Exhibit 1 

CJ Additional Attachments: 

Amended Method of Payment (leave section blank if no chanee) : 

All final invoices shall be submitted within thirty (30) days of termination of Subcontract or completion of 
Subcontract performance. 

SECTION D: AUTHORIZED SIGNATORIES 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Contract Amendment has been executed by the parties hereto. 

WestEd Oakland Unified School District ("Subcontractor") 
Agreed and accepted : 

Authorized Signature 

Name: Virgilio F. Tinio. Jr. 

Title : Director of Contracts & Grants 

Date: Nov 8, 2019 

Agreed and accepted : 

Authorized Signature 

Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

Aimee Eng 
President, Board of Education 
10/24/19 

~~ 
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

OUSD or the District verifies that 
the Contractor does not appear on 
the Excluded Parties List at 
https: //www.sam.gov/ 


























































	1 -19-1391 - Board Memo - Amendment No 1 - Grant Award and Subcontract
	Grant Board Memo

	19-1391 - Amendment No 1 - Grant Award and Subcontract - WestEd - Aii Department



